

No. 13-1654

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

DOMINO'S FARMS CORPORATION and THOMAS MONAGHAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; THOMAS E.
PEREZ, in his official capacity as Secretary of Labor; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR; JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN (No. 12-15488) (Hon. Lawrence P. Zatzoff)

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

STUART F. DELERY

Acting Assistant Attorney General

PATRICK A. MILES, JR.

United States Attorney

BETH S. BRINKMANN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

(202) 514-1597

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7235

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
REQUEST FOR ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background and District Court Proceedings.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Irreparable Harm, and The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Preclude A Preliminary Injunction.....	14
II. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits.....	15
A. RFRA Does Not Allow For-Profit Corporations To Deny Employee Benefits On The Basis Of Religion	15
B. The Obligation To Cover Contraceptives Lies With Domino’s Farms, Not With Mr. Monaghan.....	28

C.	The Particular Burden Of Which Plaintiffs Complain Is Too Attenuated To Be Substantial Within The Meaning Of RFRA.....	32
D.	The Contraceptive-Coverage Requirement Is Narrowly Tailored To Advance Compelling Governmental Interests	37
	CONCLUSION.....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 WL 6845677 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012) <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 12-2673 (6th Cir.).....	2, 10, 29, 32, 33, 34
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	21
<i>Canderm Pharmacal, Ltd. v. Elder Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 597 (6th Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004).....	42
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	12, 23, 30
<i>Chance Management, Inc. v. State of South Dakota</i> , 97 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	19
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 140110 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2013).....	36
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Secretary of Health and Human Services</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 3845365 (3d Cir. July 26, 2013).....	11, 16, 18, 23, 28, 30, 31, 32
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	12, 13, 25, 26, 27

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005)12, 24, 27

Diva's Inc. v. City of Bangor,
411 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005)30

Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson,
538 U.S. 468 (2003)23

Domino's Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald,
546 U.S. 470 (2006)31

Doremus v. Board of Ed. of Hawthorne,
342 U.S. 429 (1952)34

Eden Foods, Inc. v. Sebelius,
No. 13-677 (6th Cir. June 28, 2013)2, 28

EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.,
859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988).....29

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438 (1972)37, 38

Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1993)18

Erlich v. Glasner,
418 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1969).....30

Gilardi v. Sebelius,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 781150 (D.D.C. March 3, 2013),
appeal pending, No. 13-5069 (D.C. Cir.)..... 10

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)19

Grote Industries, LLC v. Sebelius,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 6725905 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2012)10

Grote v. Sebelius,
708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013).....29, 30, 33, 34, 35

Hein v. Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc.,
551 U.S. 587 (2007)34

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
__ F.3d __, 2013 WL 3216103
(10th Cir. June 27, 2013).....10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18,
20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)20

Kush v. Am. States Ins. Co.,
853 F.2d 1380 (7th Cir. 1988).....32

Laskowski v. Spellings,
546 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2008).....35

Legatus v. Sebelius,
901 F. Supp. 2d 980 (2012),
appeal pending, No. 13-1092 (6th Cir.)2, 41, 42

Living Water Church of God v. Charter Twp. of Meridian,
258 F. App'x 729 (6th Cir. 2007)18

McNeilly v. Land,
684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012).....14

Mead v. Holder,
766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011), *aff'd*, *Seven-Sky v. Holder*,
661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)37

Mersino Management Co. v. Sebelius,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 3546702 (E.D. Mich. July 11, 2013).....18

Mitchell v. Helms,
530 U.S. 793 (2000)13, 28

Obama for America v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....14

O'Brien v. HHS,
894 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (E.D. Mo. 2012), *appeal pending*,
No. 12-3357 (8th Cir.).....35

Potthoff v. Morin,
245 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2001).....32

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)39

Schenley Distillers Corp. v. United States,
326 U.S. 432 (1946)12, 23, 32

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)19

Smith Setzer & Sons, Inc. v. South Carolina Procurement Review Panel,
20 F.3d 1311 (4th Cir. 1994).....30

Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.,
633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011).....27

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....29, 30

The Guides, Ltd. v. Yarmouth Group Property Management, Inc.,
295 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2002).....30

Thomas v. Review Board,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)19, 36

Torco Oil Co. v. Innovative Thermal Corp.,
763 F. Supp. 1445 (N.D. Ill. 1991)31

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison,
432 U.S. 63 (1977)24, 25, 37, 38

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc., 517 U.S. 544 (1996)20

United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982)21, 22

University of Great Falls v. NLRB, 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)13, 27, 28

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)14

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)19

Statutes:

1 U.S.C. § 117

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i)7

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(iii)7

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

29 U.S.C. § 201 et seq.3

29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.3

29 U.S.C. § 1185d.....4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-134, 37

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1)4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(2)4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(3)4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)4

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....2, 11, 15

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....2, 15, 37

42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq.....3, 20

42 U.S.C. § 18011.....40

Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 46.202(f).....	9
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a)	7
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(b)	7
45 C.F.R. § 147.140(g)	41
62 Fed. Reg. 8610 (Feb. 25, 1997)	9
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010).....	40
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	6, 39
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	7, 8

Legislative Materials:

139 Cong. Rec. S14350-01 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993).....	36
146 Cong. Rec. S7774–01 (daily ed. July 27, 2000).....	18
155 Cong. Rec. S12106-02 (daily ed. Dec. 2, 2009).....	5, 39
S. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. 12 (1993).....	18

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

This appeal presents the question whether the Religious Freedom Restoration Act (“RFRA”) allows a for-profit, secular corporation to deny its employees federally required health coverage of contraceptives, if the corporation’s controlling shareholder asserts a religious objection to providing such employee benefits. The same issue is pending before this Court in *Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius*, No. 12-2673 (6th Cir.) (oral argument heard June 11, 2013), and several other cases. The Third Circuit and Tenth Circuit have issued conflicting decisions on the issue. Compare *Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Secretary of Health and Human Services*, ___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 3845365 (3d Cir. July 26, 2013), with *Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius*, ___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 3216103 (10th Cir. en banc June 27, 2013). Given the importance of the issue, the government respectfully requests oral argument.
